Total losses for the year included in the

consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for assets held at the end of

the year – – – (231) – –

Change in unrealised losses for the year

included in the consolidated statement of

profit or loss for assets and liabilities held

at the end of the year – (11) (150) – – –

Beijing Energy International Holding Co., Ltd. | Annual Report 2020

125

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
3.3 Fair Value Estimation (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis of Observable and Unobservable Inputs
As described, the fair values of financial assets and liabilities that are classified in level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy are determined using valuation techniques that make use of significant inputs that are not based on
observable market data. These fair values could be sensitive to changes in the assumptions used to derive the
inputs. The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to reasonably
possible alternative inputs:

Description Fair value at 31 December Valuation techniques Significant inputs Range of inputs
Favourable/(unfavourable)

changes in profit or loss
2020 2019 2020 2019

RMB’million RMB’million 2020 2019 RMB’million RMB’million
Financial assets at FVTPL

Unlisted investments 38 38 Sum-of-
the-Parts
Approach

Sum-of-
the-Parts
Approach

Discount rate of
8.5% (2019: 8%)

+0.5% (0.7) (0.2)

–0.5% 0.2 0.3
Revenue with

growth rate of 5%
(2019: 5%)

+5% 0.7 0.4

–5% (0.7) (0.4)

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by
definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of
causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are

[…]

Degradation factor N/A 0.5% per annum
Electricity price

– Sichuan RMB0.30 to RMB0.31/kWh N/A
– Tibet RMB0.34/kWh in 2020;

RMB0.35 to RMB0.57/kWh
in 2021 to 2036 with growth
rate of 1% per year thereafter
till the end of the useful life
(Note)

RMB1.05/kWh

Discount rate 10.5% to 11.5% 10%
Construction costs per watt RMB11.0 to RMB13.5 RMB12
Operating expenses per watt RMB0.19 with annual growth rate

of 2%
RMB0.14 with annual growth

rate of 2%

Beijing Energy International Holding Co., Ltd. | Annual Report 2020

145

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Continued)
(b) Development Rights (Continued)

Note: On 30 June 2019, Tibet Government published the Tibet Notice 2 to reduce the electricity price of the FIT of hydropower in Tibet of the

Group from RMB0.35/kWh to RMB0.341/kWh. According to the Tibet Notice 2, such policy is on temporary trial since 1 July 2019 until

further notice.

* 30MW are beyond the scope and not considered by the valuer in the valuation in 2019.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the significant inputs when they are changed to reasonable
possible alternative inputs:

Range
of inputs

Unfavourable
change in profit or loss

2020 2019
RMB’million RMB’million

Utilisation/insolation hours –5% (949) (896)
FIT –5% (949) (896)
Discount rate +0.5% (950) (852)
Construction costs per watt +5% (928) (788)

Beijing Energy International Holding Co., Ltd. | Annual Report 2020

146

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20 SUBSIDIARIES
The Group’s principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2020 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have
share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares that are held directly by the Group, and the proportion of ownership
interests held equals the voting rights held by the Group. The country of incorporation or registration is also their
principal place of business.

(a) Particulars of the Principal Subsidiaries

Name of entity

Place of

incorporation/